Such days are to be credited as school days in the school calendar as set by the State 
Board of Education. 

ARTICLE 7: SCHOOL YEAR 

A. The length of the school year for the members of the certified staff who are eligible for 
membership in the bargaining unit shall be no more than one hundred eighty-two (182) 
days or one thousand three hundred and sixty-five ( 1,365) hours for the purpose of the 
Ohio Depatirnent of Education and the Ohio Revised Code. The one hundred eighty-two 
(182) days shall be at the discretion of the Board. Included in the one hundred eight-two 
(182) days shall be: 

1. Two (2) days for Parent-Teacher conferences; and 
2. A minimum of two (2) days for in-service. 

B. New teachers in the Symmes Valley Local School District may be required to attend a 
one (1) day orientation session at the discretion of the Superintendent. This one (1) day 
session shall not be part of the one hundred eighty-two (182) days. 

ARTICLE 8: PREPARATION AND CONFERENCE TIME 

A. The terms "preparation and conference time: shall mean work time during the school day, 
exclusive, of the professional staff member's daily duty-free lunch period. This time shall 
be used by the professional staff member for teacher and classroom duties.

[...]

forth in the tables included with this Agreement as Appendices A, B and C. Salary 
schedules shall go into effect September 1 of each year. 

I. The term "BA + 5" as it appears on the salary scale in Appendix A, and B shall be 
defined as completion of one hundred fifty (150) semester hours of education or 
two hundred twenty-five (225) quarter credit hours of education (which includes 
those hours required for a BA degree; however, this means thirty (30) graduate 
semester hours completed after the receipt of the BA degree or forty-five (45) 
graduate quarter credit hours completed after the receipt of the BA degree).

[...]

retirement benefits under the State Teachers Retirement System, said employee shall be 
compensated for unused sick leave at thirty-five (35%) percent for each day of sick leave 
accumulated by the employees up to three hundred and sixty (360) days and unused by the 
employee to a maximum of one hundred twenty six ( 126) days. 

C. To be eligible for severance pay from the Symmes Valley Local School District, the 
employee must have completed ten (10) years teaching service in the Symmes Valley 
Local School District immediately prior to retirement. 

D. Employees who have not completed the ten (10) years in the Symmes Valley Local